Mr. Paul F. Reyster -2- SertL v long

It is the opinion of this office that the Low trafiic count
on the southern portion of the Sterling iiighway can b attributed
to the dusty gravel surface of the existing rodd which deters
recreation travel. All receunt expansion .nd investmeni in the Homer
community has been pointec in the directivn of the toorist trade and
4s-a recreation spot for residents of the nearby populatled areas.

Attachments
¢ Ltr. Mr. Gordon to Gov. kgan, 8/29/5¢
¢ Ltr. Gov. Egan to Mr. Gordon, 9/2/59
¢ Ltr. Senator Gruening t - BPR, 9/2/59, w/ack.
¢ Ltr. Rep. Riverg to BPR, 9/46/59 ) w/ac.
¢ Ltr. BPR to Gov. Egan, 9/9/5%
Draft to Senator Gru-ning and Rep. Rivers
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PO L 190
Juncau, Alaska

1O=5G Scuraanor 9, 19L2

weia “

The Honoraunle Willianm A, Egan
Governor of Alaska
Jungau, Alasha

Ay dear Governor Egan:

Please refer o your leiter of Sepienber 2, 1952, o #r. Harris
L. Gordon of tiowmer, Alaska, a copy of which was furnished o this
oftice. .
With a subsiantial incruese in Federal-aid highway fund alloca-
tions 1o Alaska under the full formula, the schedule for improving
the Steriing liighway beiween Soldotna and Homer can be greatly iwproved.
The sectrion from Homer northward 7o  Anchor River, a distance of 13.%
miles, is now under active roconsiruction and will be compleied aboui
August 1, 19060, timprovesent of the remaining section from Anchor River
northward to Soldotna, a distance of 60.5 miles, is in the current ap-
proved program. Surveys and design are being pushed and we are vory
hopoful that ihree separate consiruction coniracis can be awarded in
rhe spring of 1960 with complerion in vhe summer of 1961, Paving may
be possible northward from Homer in late 1960, and southward from
Soldoira in late I9CGl. The completion of the entire section would
come in rhe fall of 1962, This is a rather tight schedule bur we are i
optimistic vhat it can be met. b

AT This point a word of caution is advisable. In former days
people of Alaska were happy to see roads built and were willing to grant
right-of-way withoui hesitation and without cost. | can recall that you
personally donated considerable right-of-way for the improvement and
paving of the Richardson Highway at your homesite at Mile 58 on that
highway. A large pari of the Kenai Peninsula has been homosteaded, much
of i1 undor favorable vererans' rights. Afler securing paieznt the owners
have moved and are difficult 1o irace. An increasing number arc unwill-
ing fo accepr appraised offers for right-of-way, which roquires that we
resort to condemnation, a slow and exacting procedurce. Still others,
including a mecber of the prescent State Logislature, question the legality
of reservations for right-cf-way in existing Federal legisiation. REA
power lines parallel and cross the highway at many points. A recasonable
length of time must alsc be allowed the local public utility districts.
to budget funds and physically relocate their lines. These are all
tactors that are not apparent o ithe avorage citizen who can only com-
prehend his personal incenvenience while all this is going on.
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Governor Egan -2= Saeptember 9, 1959

Please be assured that all concerned will exert every offort
to keep our greatly increased highway program moving on schedule. We
appreciate your constructive statement to Mr. Gordon that the construc-
tion work under way by those in charge of Alaska's highway progrem is

actually designed 1o remedy the problems and inconveniences that are
being experienced at the present time.

Sincerely yours,

Wm, J. Niemi
Regional Engineer

C€C: Mr. Royster, Washington office e L he

r Coliry Sordant
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P. D, box 1561
Juncau, Alaska

10-00 Seprember 9, 1959

The Honorable Ralph J. Rivers
Member of Congroess

House of Representatives
washington, D. C.

My dear Mr. Rivers:

Please refer to your letter of Seprember 4, 1959, regarding

improvementy ot fthe Ster ling Highway fo bHomer, Alashka

In accordance with established policy your inquiry is being

forwarded to our Washington otffice for reply.

Sincerely yours,

Wm. J. Hiemi
Regional Engineer

Washingfon office -~

e oAt b A #5412
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(lbngtzgg of the Enited Stategy
%ouse of Representatines 7T 1w

Blashington, B. €.

September 4, 1959 A o

Mr. william J. Niemi
Bureau of Public Roadg
P.O. Box 1961 '
Jundau, Alaska

Dear Bi11,

that Campletion of this Project cannot be expected

until 1963, Apparently the poor
highway 1g resulting in a conside
of traffic into the area, Causing
business ang civic groups.

I would appreciate any advice you can give ma in

this regard, aso I will be better

Thanking You for your kind cooper
best personal regards, I am

Sincerely yours,
- "

RALPH J. RIVERS
RJIJRs1chd Member of Congress

condition of the
rable slackening
some alarm amo ngy

pr 395

do
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The ronorablae Ernesi Gruening

Unifted Stares Senaie
Washington, D. C.

My dear Senaftor Gruening

Junigau, Afeswa

Septenber ?, 1950

Plcase refor fo your lefrer of Septrember 2, 1959, reqarding

improvement of the Sterling Higimay o Homer, Alaska,

: forwarded to our Washingfton office for reoty.

cc: Washington oftice

e o

In accordance with established palicy your inguiry is boing

Sincerely yours, - :

Wi, J. mienti
Regronal Engincer
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September 2, 1954 ‘“LIA'l:?
_; ; ) AjARE
ATM
o : :i'gu‘
RN
‘ J; PoAR
Mr., Willlam J. Niemi P R
Reglonal Engineer —t - o
Bureau of Public Roads S e o
Federal Bullding - -
Juneau, Alaska — T -
I:.v. MR

Dear Bi111:

Numerous complaints have reached me from
2 Homer about delays in paving of the Sterling Highway,
People In that community seem to be under the im-
pression the project will not be completed until 1463,

I would appreclate an explanation of why
this willl take so long, particularly in view of the
fact that highway construction funds shoula be more
than adequate now that we are to receive a full state's
share under the Pederal Ald Highway Act. The condition
of the road, according to complaints reaching me, has
been such that many businesses on the Kenal Penlinsula
have suffered this year,. Is there any reason why
these people should have to contemplate four more
such seasons?

With best wishes, I remailn

Cordlally yours,

%?LLLI(/ }mbtglibfa

ERNE3T GRUENING \ L
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Mes Harris L. Gordon
Po C. Box lCIL
Homar, Alaska

\ ¥Xenal Peninsu

Dear ¥r. Cordon}

However, I cannot help but feel t!
underasay by those in charge of Alaskits
iesignel to remedy the problams and inconvenicnces that are being
uxperiensed at the present tinmg.
work being oonducted on the highways in your area,
that changes should be made,
' oopy of your letter over to the Burea: of “ublie Roads officials,

Perhaps they can ghed some light on the underlying reason for the
work now being aceomplished. '

I do hope that

to be as wvexing and arnoying as you point it out to be at the present
time. ’

With kindest regards, I am

se .M, Willianm J, Wiemd

Bureau of Publis Roa
P, 0. Box 1961
Junean, Alaska

R4

I regret learning of the economic failure on tho lower
la as indicated in your lettor of August-29, It had
certainly been my hops that this Year, 1959, would see
tourist boom in history over your area, ‘

Septether 2, 1959

the biggest

iat the oonstmot.iodeork
highwy program is actually

If thls 1s not the intent of the

then I would agree
I am taking the lberty of sending a

the situation in Your area does not continue

Sincerely yours,

William A, Egan
Governor

» Regional Engineer -
ds

L A

-
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o As uvusiness people here in Komer, Ale eimm o il up-o‘qlélk)yikb@»
{r ths hotal business we sre deeeminy worried over the situstion $i0%
has arisen rere. o

Tre tourist Lreude thet has pleied up trememdeusly \his yeay
parts of Alssks , espooially in the Aneborags amd Peirkmmis
" sress is psssing us by, Our tourist business ma drepped of f mearly
one nelf of what it wae ir 1958, Thie doorcased asRivity 14 the remal!
o word being sireulsted in the Amshersge ares ithed \he resds sm Lhe
Lowsr Kensi Peninsuls sre in poer eonditien due te the ssmsdruet s
work betvesn Anahor Poist and Remsr and Ve Ve reugh dusly sixty mi
unpeved portion betwesn Amehor Poeimt snd Soldetmn; Boldebm being
"the send of pavemert from Ansherage. S

1% & recert Nemer U'mmber of Oesmeres meootimg sms of Whe
peyu of Public Ronds enginsers eaid Vit the werk pregram was latd
12 keap the resd under ocastrustiom wmtil 1963, 1o the Pedersl awd
4he new State politielsns Arying %o etremgle the Lewer Lomsi Peud
fhe presemt pregrem affeets Kasilef, Clam Guleh, Finilehik, Oshes
Amehor Poimt smd Memor. Due to & poer fiehing year 38 well 8o s poor
4aurivi sessem theoss placss sre kard prosoed. SRR

S ¥ill ve mwes bo epply far disscher fumds or sbtbompl e
mem ixto glretegle positioms vho ere imberosteod in this party of Als
 We wawt Le be salfl supperting oo feel thst sid givea ws i the fern of
. apeeding up resd somstruelicn would be more advembsgosus fer all

. Ye wmew that you sre & buey mn W hepe $hed yeu g
cemsiderstion te this mtter thad 18 vital %o this sestien of the
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that the South Cusimen Street drainage is such that no roadside dltchling
is required. However, in this nren the highway is to be reconstructed
&s @ sireet, with curbs, gubtters, and sidewnlks. Access to the highway
will then be controlled by authorized curb cuta.

We trust these facts are my Fiel ' | B e
your setlsfeetion. OF course we sband ready Yo supply any further ine
formetion you may requive as to Federal-aild bighways in Alsska.

Sincerely yours,

BELLIS L. ARMSTRONG
Commissioner of Public Roads

RFPRosengren: emd

Control No. PR 4901

ce:  Piles{2)
Mr. Taellamy
Mr. Armstrong
Mr. Mamnerow
Col.. Rosengren
Mr. Roysterd—"
CCUnit
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Honovable Sroest fruening
United Stebes Senate
’i@imm‘mm# B €

Doar Senator Gruenings

Your lelter of April 23, 1955, to Reglonal Wnginesy Wa. J.
Hiemi, Junosn, Alseie, vemuested informniion regarding the relosa
tlon of the Densli Highwer st Wie 20, which would sffect the
property of Chalmer Johuson, owner of Tongle Lake Lodge.

Cur Maske Begionsl office hes now completed siudies of
future improvenents of The Denali Mlghwey on the Fiest twenty-nile
section. Decielon bas now besn reached to follow the existing
vond ah the B wgle Teke Lodge locetion which will alleviate the
Tesrw of Hr, Johnson. ‘

Ve are plessed fo nohify you of this sshisfaetory conclusion

%o the study with the thought you wey wheh to pees on the inPormabion

Lo My, Jobnson.

Binveraly yours,

P

=

Peul ¥, Reysber
Assintant to the
Pederal Bghway Adwinistrater
(EEErhart) Control Nos. PR-4137 and Lokl  (9/9/59)

W. J. Niemiink
cc - Files {2) af/f/ '
Federal Hwy.Projs.Div. Mr. We Jo Niemi - (2«cc)

Mr. B. L. Armstrong Mr. Royster - Room 81k

Clearved Through
coiieistirator’ g Correxpondence Unit

F-0s2~ 6

) & 4 :
5 Al spar £yl f@“’iif”’)f R
s "

)
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- 23-00

10~00

*Mr. Paul F. F

OF PUBLIC ROAD

Memorandiliip’ = SRiHED S

Royster, Assistant Commissioner
ions, Washington, D. C.

g

for Operat

. Niehi; Regional Engineer
Juneau, Alaska

SUBJECT: AR ‘ .
J Congressional Correspondence -- Senator Ernest Gruening

By memorandum of July 8, 1959, we furnished you with an
interim reply to Senator Gruening's request for information regard-
ing relocation of the Denali Highway near Cha Imer- Johnson's lodge.

We have completed our field investigations and have decided
that relocation of the highway at this time is not warranted. We
will retain the highway at its present location in the improvement
program, thereby eliminating the concern of Mr. Johnson. There is
attached a draft of a proposed reply to Senator Gruening.

Attachment g
(draft of proposed reply to Senator Gruening) =~

pad
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Dear Senator Gruening:

Your letter of April 23, 1959, to Regional Engineer Wm. J.
Niemi, Juneau, Alaska, requested information regarding the reloca-
tion of the Denali Highway at Mile 20, which would affect the
property of Chalmer Johnson, owner of Tangle Lake Lodge.

Our Alaska Regional office has now completed studies of
future improvements of the Denali Highway on the first twenty-mile
section.  Decision has now been reached to follow the existing road
at the Tangle Lake Lodge location which will alleviate the fears of -
Mr. Johnson. ’ )

We are pleased to notify you of this saTiéfacTory conclusion
to the study with the thought you may wish to pass on the information
To Mr.. Johnson. :

Very truly yours,




0
23-00
FROM
10-00

SUBJECT:

Office Memarmfzdﬁ’ 70 & URITED S TATES GOVERNMENT

* Mr. Paul F..Rbysfer,fASSISTanT Commissioner for DATE: April 29, 1959

Operations, Washington, D. C.

“Wm. J. Niemi, Regional Engfneer v«gY\

Juneau, Alaska
Congressional Correspondehce -~ Senator Ernest Gruening

~

Attached is a‘copy of a letter and map received from Senator
Gruening under date of April 23, 1959, together with our Thfef;m
reply. \

As indicated in the letter to Senator Gruening we shall |

make a full inVesTigaTion and report when field conditions will

permit.

Attachments 2
(c Itr fm Senator Gruening w/c map)
(c our ltr 4/29 to Senator Gruening)

SOAIDIY [RUOHEN U} JO SBUIPION PBIISSEI0a( / PalSseIou Al woly paonpoidey




£
‘.

ALABKA

¥ GRUENING

Vinifed Hiales Henate Al 1o fwr

WASHINGTON, D.C. - ;,‘"F"T*—‘—

April 23, 1959 i

|

o e
Mr. William J. Niemi A et
Regional Engineer , —“~f ‘

Bureau of Public Roads ) —b o, y
Juneau, Alaska ‘**{ T

Deaxr Bill: e

I have just received from Chalmer C. Johnson, owner o Tangle
Lake Lodge at Mile 20 on the Denali Highway, a letter reporting
that under a proposed change in the route of the Denali Highway
his lodge would be left stranded one-quarter of a mile fram the
right of way. I have no knowledge of this situation except from
Mr. Johnson's letter. . .

Mr. Jonnsor. mentions that when he entered the area four years
2go it was nothing but wasteland and ae attempted to determine what A
the permanent locatior of the highway would be, locating his lodge v
accordingly after survey crews had located the center pins for the
road. He mentions that ne and his family have spent four years in
back-bresking labor and have suifered many hardships clearing land,
building a restaurant, cabins, garage with gas pamps, and investing
in boats, mowurs, ~ight plants, equipment, etc. He ssys they have
just arrived al the point where they can expect some return on the
very substantial outlay they have made in leoor and money.

Tt is Mpr. Joanson's belief that relocation of tne highway, as
reported to him tc be She plan, would meke his property worthless
and he would Lose $25,000 thereby. As you know, there is a scarcity
of facilities on the highway and if it can possioly be done, I know
you will went tc locate the road so as to keep Tangle Lake Lodge in
business.

Mr. Joanson has sent me a sketch whicn I enclose. It shows in
a very rough way the present road, +he relocation which he understands
has been decided upon, and an alternative which he suggests would be
suitable to &ll interests involved. I hope you will study this nmatter
careiuily and, if possible, adjust your plans so as to accammodate
the lodge.

One additionsl point made by Mr. Jonnson is that future plans

call ror the building of an airstrip so that the Lodge can accammodatbe
airpianec. L&' the road is re-routed accordins to the plan reported

PR 4459




Mr. Williem J. Niemi 2w April 23, 1959

to Mr. Jonnson, it would bisect the caly land suitable for the build-
ing of an airstrip. He states that there is no emergency landing
strip in the area at present and it is a badly needed Tacility.

With best wishes, [ remain,

Cordially yours,

A
1

WW’T
o]
BRNEST GRUENING

Enclosure

T -,
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q,ﬁmaauﬁ, ﬁ:msﬁa

April 29, (959

Dear Senator Gruening:

Your gie'rmé' of April 23, 1959, expresses & concern méar the
retocation of the Desali Highway at Mile 20 which would atfect the
property of Qhafi:mr‘ C. Johnson, owner of Tangle Lake Lodge.

We have just completed design plans tor improving the first
section of the Denall Highway which was constructed by Alaska Road
Commission forces as a pionear type roamd. ‘Before the plans are
put out for bids we plan a full field review an The ground so that
The whois project from beginning o end may be properly studied
from an engineering standpoint. Such a review cannot take place
util the snow is gone and the road is open, sometime after the
first of June. At this time we can assure you Tthat even if the
road is relocated, access. to M. Johnson's todge wiil not be

el iminated. -

When a full investigation of all the factors has been
completed the information will be fransmitted to Mr. Tallamy in
accordance with Public Rosds procedures.

Wm. . Niemi
Regional Engineer

cc: M. qu;sil'er:»fzi//
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BUREAU OF PUBLIC ROADS T
et

emzmdum » UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

o 7roﬁ~‘j:;Mr. Paul F.:
3-00 . Operation 

"étér,EAssistant Commissioner for .DATE: July 8, 1959
Washington, D. C. //’//D

. FRO&;:?me Ja Nleml, Reg10nal Engineer //45%2;;??/
10-00,3 . ¢ Juneau, Alaska | (b

SUBjECf Pro;ect F~052 1(2), Dena11 nghway, Paxson to Tangle River =
ol Possible relocation of the highway near Chalmer Johnson's
lodge, approxmmately Mile 20

ﬂ/q/‘

Ref: F-052-1(2)

: ; This memorandum is in the nature of an interim reply to yours
- @pr ’“29“ 1959, on the above subject. A field review by BPR
- regio lelSlon personnel was made in the latter part of June
with a view to finding the best highway location adjacent to Mr.
Johnson's lodge. As a result of this field review, additional
survey information was found desirable. This information is now
being obtained in the field and after it has been received and
studied, we Wlll come to a definite decision as to the 1ocatlon
~of the road in. thlS area

As soon as p0531b1e we will give you the required information
so that Senator Gruenlng may be advised as to our proposed actxon
in this matter.
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